Page 1 of 15
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0003 / Issue 2
Specification available from:
Österreichischer Verband für Elektrotechnik (ÖVE)
A-1010 Wien, Eschenbachgasse 9
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0003
Issue 2 / 2015-09
QC 420102 AT0003

Page 8 of 15
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0003 / Issue 2
1.5 Ordering information
Orders for varistors covered by this specification shall contain the following information:
SIOV-  L(S) 40(41)   J   250 A   Q   L (P)   K00
  I  II      III     IV  V VI     VII     VIII   IX
I. Series Prefix: Optional:
  SIOV
II.    Fixing:
         LS = Soldered or screwed fixing
   L = Soldered fixing only
III.   Nominal Disc Dimensions:
  40 = 40 mm disc diameter
                 41 = 41 mm disc diameter
IV.   Varistor Tolerance at 1 mA:
  J = 5%
  K = 10%
  L = 15%
  M = 20%
  S = Customer specific
V. Maximum Rated Voltage (RMS).
VI. Customer Specific Tolerance of the Varistor Voltage: Optional.
   A, B or C
VII.  Style:
   Q = Square disc
VIII. Coating:
  L = Silicate lacquer coating
                 P = Epoxy resin coating
IX. Customer specific properties not defined with other codes (not effecting IECQ
specifications): Optional.
  K00-K99 or K000-K999
1.6      Certified records or released lots
Not required.
1.7 Additional information (not for inspection purposes)
The voltage indicated on the component is the maximum allowable steady state sinusoidal voltage at 50 - 60
Hz. When use is made of a supply voltage, the maximum continuous a.c. r.m.s. voltage = 1.1 x supply
voltage. Should the varistor be subjected to voltage above the indicated voltage, it may fail by package
rupture or expulsion material, causing a major problem in the equipment.
Coating information:
Material: Epoxy,
Ref. No.: PCE-282
Supplier: Pelnox
Material: Silcate,
Ref. No.: AF490C-098
Supplier: Namics
Page 9 of 15
IEC 61051-2-2 AT0003 / Issue 2
1.8     Additional or increased severities or requirements to those specified in the generic and/or
sectional specification
None.
SECTION TWO - INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS
2.      Inspection requirements
2.1     Procedures
2.1.1  For Qualification Approval the procedure shall be in accordance with the Sectional Specification, IEC
Publication 61051-2, Sub-clause 3.2.
2.1.2  For Quality Conformance Inspection the test schedule (Table II) includes sampling, peridicity,
severities and requirements. The formation of inspection lots is covered by Sub-clause 3.3.1 of the Sectional
Specification.
TABLE II
Notes 1. - Sub-clause numbers of tests and performance requirements refer to the Generic
Specification, IEC Publication 61051-1.
 2. - Inspection Levels and AQL’s are selected from IEC Publication 60410:
Sampling Plans and Procedures for Inspection by Attributes.
 3. - In this table:
   p = periodicity (in months)
   n = sample size
   c = acceptance criterion (permitted number of defectives)
   D = destructive
   ND = non-destructive
   IL = inspection level
 IEC 60410    AQL = acceptable quality level
 4. - The bump test and shock test are considered to be alternative. The detail specification
shall indicate which test is to be performed.